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Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY HD-C46 Flexible Car Suction Cup Phone 
Mount. Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for 
future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team 
with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
Suction Cup Mounting Base
Phone Holder
User Manual
Warranty Card

Product Diagram

Model: HD-C46

AUKEY International Ltd.
www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com
No.102, Building P09, Electronics Trade Center
Huanan City, Pinghu Town, Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, CN

Made in China

Flexible Car Suction Cup Phone Mount
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Specifications 

Getting Started 

Model

Maximum Load

Ball Joint Rotation Range

Materials

Color

Dimensions

Weight

HD-C46

500g / 17.64oz

360°

ABS, Silicone

Black

165 x 70 x 120mm / 6.50” x 2.76” x 4.72”

210g / 7.41oz

Loosen the pivot locking nut until you can insert the ball on the suction cup 
mounting base into the ball joint hole on the back of the phone holder. 
Tighten (but don’t over-tighten) the pivot locking nut.

Clean a flat surface on your windshield or dashboard where you want to 
install the mount with a mixture of equal parts (1:1) isopropyl alcohol and 
water. Let the surface dry.

Turn counterclockwise to release the two arm knobs. Remove the plastic 
backing of the suction cup, and adhere the mount to the surface. Press the 
mount firmly against the surface and apply the lock, holding for a few 
minutes to ensure tight and secure adhesion. Adjust the base arm to your 
desired height and position, and tighten the two knobs.

Press and hold the phone release button, so that the phone grips extend 
fully (maximum width of 9cm / 3.54”). Press and hold the phone rest button 
while pulling out the phone rest to adapt to your phone’s height. Rotate the 
phone cradle to the desired orientation (vertical/horizontal) and pivot it to 
the desired angle for your phone.

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5. Place your phone in the center of the cradle and push the grips together to hold your 
phone securely.

Removing the Mount
First, release the suction cup lock. Then pull up from the side that has the suction 
cup tab, applying a twisting and lifting action to the lower section of the suction 
cup mounting base while carefully pulling the tab away. 

Renewing and Reapplying the Mount Suction Cup
To reapply the suction cup, rinse it with water and allow it to dry. Follow the 
corresponding steps in Getting Started to reapply.

Product Care
●  Keep away from children. The small parts pose a choking hazard if swallowed

Warranty & Customer Support 
For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below 
that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number 
and product model number.

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from 
AUKEY. If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or 
warranty issues.

Phone Rest Button

Phone Rest

Suction Cup Lock

Mounting Base
Arm Knobs

Suction Cup

Phone Release Button

Phone Grip Arm

Pivot Locking Nut

Ball Joint
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Vielen Dank für den Kauf des AUKEY HD-C46 Flexible KFZ Saugnapf Handy 
Halterung. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-Team mit Ihrer Produkt-Modellnummer 
und Amazon-Bestellnummer.
 

Lieferumfang 
Saugnapf Befestigungsbasis
Handy Halterung
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Produktdiagramm

Spezifikationen

Anfangen

Modell

Maximale Belastung

Schwenkbereich des Kugelgelenks

Materialien

Farbe

Abmessungen

Gewicht

HD-C46

500g / 17,64oz

360°

ABS, Silikon

Schwarz

165 x 70 x 120mm / 6,50 "x 2,76" x 4,72 "

210 g / 7,41oz

Lösen Sie den Drehzapfen Sicherung Schraubenmutter, bis Sie den Ball auf 
die Saugnapf-Montagebasis in die Kugelgelenkbohrung auf der Rückseite 
der Handyhalterung einstecken können. Drehen (aber nicht überdrehen) 
Sie die Drehzapfen Sicherung Schraubenmutter.

Reinigen Sie eine Oberfläche mit einer Mischung aus gleichen Teilen (1: 1) 
Isopropylalkohol und Wasser auf der Windschutzscheibe oder dem 
Armaturenbrett, wo Sie die Halterung installieren möchten. Lassen Sie die 
Oberfläche trocknen.

Drehen Sie die beiden Armknöpfe gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Knöpfe 
zu lösen. Entfernen Sie die Plastikunterlage des Saugnapf und haften Sie die 
Halterung an der Oberfläche. Drücken Sie die Halterung fest gegen die 
Oberfläche und wenden Sie die Verriegelung an. Halten Sie sich für ein 
paar Minuten, um eine sichere Haftung zu gewährleisten. Stellen Sie den 
Basisarm auf die gewünschte Höhe und ziehen Sie die beiden Knöpfe fest.

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5.

Halten Sie die Handy-Freigabetaste gedrückt, um die Handygriffe vollständig zu erstrecken 
(maximale Breite von 9cm / 3,54 "). Halten Sie die Handy-Freigabetaste gedrückt und den 
Handy Ständer gleichzeitig herausziehen, um sich an die Höhe Ihres Handys anzupassen. 
Drehen Sie die Handyhalterung auf die gewünschte Ausrichtung (vertikal/horizontal) und 
drehen Sie sie in den gewünschten Winkel für Ihr Handy.

Legen Sie Ihr Handy in die Mitte der Wiege und schieben Sie die Griffe zusammen, um Ihr 
Handy sicher zu halten.

Entfernen der Halterung
Zuerst geben Sie das Saugnapfschloss frei. Dann ziehen Sie es von der Seite ab, 
die die Saugnapf Lasche hat und wenden Sie eine Verdreh-und Hebewirkung auf 
den unteren Teil des Windschutzscheiben Montageteils, während Sie die Lasche 
vorsichtig ziehen.

Erneuern und Wiederaufbau des Saugnapfs
Erneuern und Wiederaufbau des Saugnapfs. Spülen Sie das Saugnapf mit Wasser 
und lassen Sie es trocknen. Können Sie dies alle Monate machen, um maximale 
Saugstabilität zu haben.

Produktpflege
●  Halten Sie die Halterung von Kindern fern. Die Kleinteile stellen eine Erstickungsgefahr 
     durch Verschlucken

Garantie & Kundensupport
Bei Fragen, Support-oder Gewährleistungsansprüchen wenden Sie sich bitte an 
die unten angegebene Addresse, die Ihrer Region entspricht. Bitte geben Sie Ihre 
Amazon-Bestellnummer und Produkt-Modellnummer an.

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Bitte beachten Sie, dass AUKEY nur für die Produkte einen Kundenservice anbietet, die direkt von 
AUKEY verkauft wurden. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie 
mit dem direkt für Dienst oder Garantieansprüche.
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Merci d’avoir acheté AUKEY HD-C46 Support Voiture Auto Universel Flexible. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le réserver pour référence à 
l’avenir. Si vous avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service 
client avec le modèle du produit et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de l’Emballage
Support de Ventouse
Support de Téléphone
Mode d’emploi
Carte de Garantie

Diagramme du produit 

Spécifications 

Pour Démarrer

Modèle

Charge Maximum

Gamme de rotation de la rotule

Matéraux 

Couleur

Dimensions

Poids

HD-C46

500g / 17,64oz

360°

ABS, Silicone

Noir

165 x 70 x 120mm / 6.50” x 2,76” x 4,72”

210g / 7;41oz

Tournez l’écrou de blocage pivot en attendant que vous pouvez insérer la 
balle à l’arrière du support de téléphone dans le trou du joint à rotule qui se 
trouve en haut de la partie de montage du pare-brise.Sérrez (mais pas trop 
serrer) l’écrou de blcage pivot.

Nettoyez la surface du pare-brise ou le tableau de bord où vous voulez installer la 
montage avec un mélange de parties égales (1:1)l’alcool isopropylique et l’eau. 
Mettez la surface sec.

Tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour libérer les deux 
boutons de bras. Retirez le support en plastique de la ventouse et adhérez 
le support à la surface. Appuyez fermement sur le support contre la surface 
et appliquez le verrouillage, en maintenant pendant quelques minutes 
pour rassurer le serrage et rassurer l’adhésion. Ajustez le bras de base à la 
hauteur et à la position désirée, et serrez les deux boutons.

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5.

Pressez et tenez le bouton téléphonique de sortie donc la poignée téléphonique 
s’étent complètement (largeur maximale de 9cm / 3,54”). Tournez le support du 
téléphone pour une orientation désirée (vertical / horizontal) et ajustez d’un angle 
idéal pour votre téléphone.

Placez votre téléphone au mileu du support et poussez les poignées ensemble pour 
tenir bien votre téléphone.

Retirer la montage 
D’abord, libérez la serrure de la ventouse. Ensuite remontez dès la partie où se 
trouve l'onglet ventouse, appuyez l’action de torsion et d’élévation sur la partie 
inférieure de la base de montage de la ventouse tout en tirant soigneusement la 
languette.

Recyclage et Réemploi de Montage de la Ventouse
Pour réemployer le montage de la ventouse, rincez-le avec de l’eau et le 
maintenez sec. D’ailleur répétez cette méthode pour la stabilité de la succion 
maximale.

Soin du Produit
●  Gardez-le loin de l’enfant. La partie petite pourrait causer un risque d'étouffement 
     si elles sont avalées.

Garantie & Service Client
Pour des questions, soutiens ou demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter 
àl’adresse ci-dessous qui correspond àvotre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro 
de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle du produit.

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com

*Veuillez noter que AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits achetés 
directement chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté les produits depuis d’un vendeur différent, veuillez 
le contacter pour tous les services ou garantie.
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Gracias por comprar AUKEY HD-C46 Soporte para Teléfono de Ventosa Flexible 
de Coche. Lea atentamente este manual usuario y guárdelo en un lugar seguro 
para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con 
nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de modelo de su producto 
y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Contenido del Paquete
Base la Ventosa del Soporte
Soporte para Teléfono
Manual Usuario
Tarjeta de Garantía

Diagrama del Producto

Botón de Liberación
de Teléfono

Pequeño Soporte
de Teléfono

Especificación

Empezando

Modelo

Carga Máxima

Rango de Rotación de la Bola de Cabeza

Materiales

Color

Dimensiones

Peso1

HD-C46

500g / 17,64oz

360°

ABS, Silicona

Negro

165 x 70 x 120mm / 6,50” x 2,76” x 4,72”

210g / 7,41oz

Afloje la tuerca de bloqueo del pivote hasta que pueda insertar la bola en la 
base de la ventosa del soporte en el agujero de la bola de cabeza en la parte 
posterior del soporte del teléfono. Apriete (pero no apriete excesivamente) la 
tuerca de cerradura del pivote.

Limpie una superficie plana en el parabrisas o en el salpicadero donde desee 
instalar el soporte con una mezcla de partes iguales (1:1) de alcohol isopropílico 
y agua. Deje que la superficie se seque.

Gire hacia la izquierda para soltar las dos perillas del brazo. Retire el plástico 
de respaldo de la ventosa y adhiera el soporte a la superficie. Presione el 
soporte firmemente contra la superficie y use la cerradura, sosteniendo por 
algunos minutos para asegurar una adherencia apretada y segura. Ajuste el 
brazo de base a la altura y posición deseadas, y apriete las dos perillas.

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5.

Presione y mantenga presionado el botón de liberación de teléfono, de modo que 
las agarraderas de teléfono se extiendan completamente (ancho máximo de 9cm 
/ 3,54''). Mantenga presionado el botón del pequeño soporte de teléfono mientras 
extraa el pequeño soporte de teléfono para adaptarse a la altura del teléfono. Gire 
la base del teléfono a la orientación deseada (vertical / horizontal) y gírela hasta el 
ángulo deseado para su teléfono.

Coloque su teléfono en el centro de la base y empuje los puños juntos para 
mantener su teléfono seguro.

Botón del Pequeño 
Soporte de Teléfono

Brazo de Sujeción 
de Teléfono

Tuerca de Cerradura 
del Pivote

Desmontaje del Soporte
A continuación, estraa hacia arriba del lado que tiene la lengüeta de la ventosa, 
aplicando una acción de torsión y elevación a la sección inferior de la base de 
montaje de la ventosa mientras tira cuidadosamente de la lengüeta.

Renovación y Reaplicación de la Ventosa del Soporte
Para volver a aplicar la ventosa, enjuáguela con agua y deje que se seque. 
Siga los pasos correspondientes en el empezando para volver a aplicar.

Cuidado del Producto
●  Mantenga este soporte lejos de niños. Las piezas pequeñas representan un 
    peligro de asfixia si se tragan

Garantía & Atención al Cliente
Para preguntas, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros en la dirección que corresponda con su región. Incluya por 
favor su número de pedido de Amazon y número de modelo del producto.

Pedidos de Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor tenga en cuenta, AUKEY sólo puede proporcionar servicio postventa para productos 
comprados directamente de AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, póngase 
en contacto con ellos directamente por cuestiones de servicio o garantía.Bola de Cabeza

Ventosa

Perilla del Brazo de
Base del Soporte

Cerradura de Ventosa
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Grazie per aquistare il AUKEY HD-C65 Flessibile Supporto del Cellulare con 
Ventosa. Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso e conservarlo per i 
riferimenti futuri. Se avete bisogno di assistenza, si prega di contattare il nostro 
team di supporto con il numero del modello e il numero d'ordine di Amazon.

Contenuto della Confezione
Base della Ventosa del Supporto
Supporto del Cellulare
Manuale d'Uso
Certificato di Garanzia

Diagramma del Prodotto

Specificazioni

Dare Inizio

Modello

Carico Massimo

Gamma di Rotazione del Giunto a Sfera

Materiali

Colore

Dimensioni

Peso

HD-C46

500g / 17,64oz

360°

ABS, Silicone

Nero

165 x 70 x 120mm / 6,50” x 2,76” x 4,72”

210g / 7,41oz

Rilassare il giunto di dado autobloccante fino a inserire la palla sul retro della 
base del cellulare nel foro della sfera nella parte superiore della parte di 
montaggio del parabrezza. Serrare (ma non stringere troppo) il giunto di dado 
autobloccante.

Pulire un piano sulla parabrezza o il cruscotto dove vorebbe mettere il supporto, 
con una miscela di parti uguali (1: 1) alcool isopropilico e acqua. Lasciare asciutto 
il piano.

Torcere in senso antiorario per rilasciare le due manopole del braccio. 
Rimuovere la pellicola di plastica della ventosa e fissare il supporto al piano. 
Premere saldamente il supporto sul piano e bloccare la serratura, tenendo per 
qualche minuto per assicurare l'adesione stretta e sicura. Regolare il braccio 
al peso e posizione come vorrebbe, poi Serrare le due manopole.

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5.

Premere e tenere il pulsante di rilascio del cellulare per estendere completamente le 
impugnature del cellulare(la larghezza massima di 9cm / 3,54”). Premere e tenere il 
pulsante di mensola del cellulare quando tirando fuori la mensola del cellulare per 
adattarsi all'altezza del cellulare. Ruotare la culla del cellulare alla direzione 
desiderata (verticale / orizzontale) e ruotarla sull'angolo desiderato per il cellulare.

Mettere il cellulare al centro della culla e spingere le manopole per tenere sicuramente 
il cellulare.

Rimozione del Supporto
Anzitutto rilasciare la serratura della ventosa. Quindi tirare verso l'alto dal lato che 
ha la linguetta della ventosa. Poi esercitare una forza fulcrata e in alto al fondo 
del supporto, e tirare attentamente la linguetta.

Rinnovare e Riutilizzare La Base della Ventosa
Per riutilizzare la ventosa, sciacquare con acqua e lasciarla asciutta. Farlo anche 
ogni pochi mesi per la massima stabilità di aspirazione.

Cura del Prodotto
●  Tenere lontano dai bambini. Le piccole parti arrecano un pericolo di soffocamento 
     in caso di ingestione

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, supporto o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente 
indirizzo che corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega di inserire il Suo numero d’ordine 
di Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com

*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati 
direttamente da AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diversa, si prega di contrattarci 
direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garazia.

Pulsante di Mensola
del Cellulare

Mensola del Cellulare

Pulsante di Rilascio 
del Cellulare

Braccio di Presa del 
Cellulare

Giunto di Dado 
Autobloccante

Giunto a Sfera

Ventosa

Manopole del Braccio

Serratura della
Ventosa
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この度AUKEY HD-C46 車載ホルダーをご購入いただき、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用前にこ

の取扱説明書をよくお読みください。また、お手元に置き、いつでも確認できるようにしておいてく

ださい。何かの不明なところがございましたら、品番とアマゾンの注文番号を記入した上、お気軽

に当社のお客様サービスセンターにお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容

スマホホルダー

取付ベース

マニュアル

保証書

製品図

 アンダーバーの緩めボタン

アンダーバー

製品仕様

ご使用方法

型番

耐荷重

材質

色

寸法

重量

HD-C46

500g 

ABS、シリコーン

黒

165 x 70 x 120mm 

210g 

ピボットロックナットを緩めて、取り付けベースのボールにはめます。そして、取り付けベースの

ボールをスマホホルダーの背面のボールジョイントの穴に挿入します。 ピボットロックナット

を締めてください（締めすぎないようにしてください）。

イソプロピルアルコールと水を1：1比例で混合して、ホルダーを取り付けるダッシュボードやフ

ロントガラスの表面を清潔し、乾かせます。

反時計回りに回して2つのアームノブを緩めます。 吸盤の保護シートを取り外し、表面に貼り付

けます。 ロックレバを押して、しっかりとした接着を確保します。 ベースアームを希望の高さと

位置に調整し、2つのノブを締めます。

サイドアームが完全に伸びるようにサイドアームの緩めボタンを押し続けます（最大幅は

9cm）。 スマホの高さに合わせてアンダーバーの緩めボタンを押して、アンダーバーを引き

出します。 スマホホルダーを垂直/水平に回転させ、スマホを希望の角度に設定します。

1.

2. 

3.

4.

5. 携帯電話をホルダーの中央に置き、サイドアームを一緒に押して携帯電話をしっかりと固定します。 取り外し

まず、ロックレバを解除します。 次に、吸盤の突き出る部分を引き上げ、慎重に本製品を取り外します。

再利用

再利用したい場合は、吸盤を水ですすぎ、乾燥させます。 「ご使用方法」の手順に従って取り付けて

ください。

ご注意：

●  子供から離してください。 飲み込んだ場合は窒息の危険があります。

保証期間とお客様サポート

何かご問題・ご質問などがございましたら、品番と注文番号を記入した上で、下記のメールアドレ

スまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。

アマゾンジャパンの注文：support.jp@aukey.com

*当社は、AUKEY公式ショップ、または当社が認める小売業者から購入された製品に対してのみ、アフターサー
ビスと製品保証を提供しております。他の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金に関しましては購
入先へお問い合わせ下さい。

Bouton de Base
Téléphonique

Base Téléphonique

Bouton Téléphonique 
de Sortie

Bras de Prise 
Téléphonique

Écrou de Blocage 
Pivot

Joint à rotule

Ventouse

Boutons de montage
Bras de base

 Serrure de la Ventouse

Handy-Ständer Taste

Handy Ständer

Handy Griffarm
Drehzapfen Sicherung 
Schraubenmutter

Handy Freigabetaste

Kugelgelenk

Saugnapfschloss

Knöpfe des
Befestigungsbasisarms

Saugnapf

サイドアームの緩めボタン

サイドアーム

ピボットロックナット

ボールジョイント

吸盤

ノブ

ロックレバ


